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Captain Moore:

Per our conversation today, July 6, 2020, I am sending you this email with a few questions about
AAB’s transition to handling the SB 1421 Public Records Act requests.

1. As of today’s date how many SB 1421 PRA’s are pending?
a. How many of those are from 2019?
b. How many are over 24 days old?

2. Since AAB has taken over as the SB 1421 response team how many response letters have
been sent out?

a. How many of those were “no responsive documents” letters?
b. How many of the requests made were provided with responsive documents?

i. Of those requests where documents were provided, how many were
requests for information on shootings/force?
1. Were deputies’ names provided?

ii. Of those requests where documents were provided, how many were for
other 1421 categories such as dishonesty and sexual assault?

3. On February 12, 2020, I was sent a list of all 1421 PRAs where responsive documents had
been provided. I will forward you that e mail. There is a spread sheet list entitled number 6
with the information therein.

a. As to the first request from Maya Lau, has that been completed? The spread sheet
indicated that it had been partially complied with.

b. As to the 5th request from Black Lives Matter, it is noted that payment for the
documents had not been tendered. Has payment now been tendered and if so have
the documents been provided?

Thanks in advance for your prompt attention to this matter.  We would appreciate a response by
week’s end or sooner. Please call me at

Sincerely,

Frederick Lacey
OIG



Department Response 

From: Diggs, Floryence L. 
Sent: Friday, July 10, 2020 2:04:59 PM 
To: Kuehl, Eric M. 
Cc: Norman, Alise ; Maldonado, Albert M. ; Morsi, Sherif S. 

  Subject: RE: OIG 1421 response  

   Good afternoon Eric, 
Please find Discovery’s responses below for this OIG request. 

1) As of today’s date how many SB 1421 PRA’s are pending?
a. How many of those are from 2019?
b. How many are over 24 days old?

DISCOVERY RESPONSE: The charts below reflect our PRA stats through today (I also attached a PDF if 
that works better). 

2) Since AAB has taken over as the SB 1421 response team how many response letters have been sent
out?

a. How many of those were “no responsive documents” letters?
b. How many of the requests made were provided with responsive documents?

DISCOVERY RESPONSE: For a list of records released, please refer to the attached log created. Please 
note on row 4, column K, “Records Released…” the user can toggle between “yes” and “no” if a view of 
“yes” or “no” is preferred. 

i. Of those requests where documents were provided, how many were requests for information
on shootings/force?
1. Were deputies’ names provided?

ii. Of those requests where documents were provided, how many were for other 1421 categories
such as dishonesty and sexual assault?

DISCOVERY RESPONSE: Discovery doesn’t actually track records/log released in this manner. In an 
effort to respond as quickly as possible, I provided the created log for the stats. However, if this 
breakdown is still needed, it will require additional time for me to go back and manually review each 
case to see what type of record was released. Please advise. 

3) On February 12, 2020, I was sent a list of all 1421 PRAs where responsive documents had been
provided. I will forward you that e mail. There is a spread sheet list entitled number 6 with the
information therein.

a. As to the first request from Maya Lau, has that been completed? The spread sheet indicated that it
had been partially complied with.

DISCOVERY RESPONSE: This request is still pending. This was grouped into an alphabetical request by 
the listed names submitted by LAT, not including her top 11 that was previously released. Numerous 
letters have been completed however, they are currently pending County Counsel review to ensure 
they meet SB1421 releasable criteria. 

b. As to the 5th request from Black Lives Matter, it is noted that payment for the documents had not
been tendered. Has payment now been tendered and if so have the documents been provided?

DISCOVERY RESPONSE: These records have already been released with the payment request letter as 
noted on the log, “with responsive records.” We also noted which specific shooting files were released - 

 Please re-review. This request is complete unless the requestor elects to 
receive the audio portions, which are typically exact replicas of the “paper” transcripts released 

On the above date the Department provided OIG with the additional requested
information.


